
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 12th January, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Goodwood Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Housing and Public Protection
Roy Cornell Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Kate Rowbottom Community and Wellbeing
Claire Vickers Planning and Development

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2016

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre 11 - 18

Joint report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Assets on the appointment of a building contractor for 
the construction of the Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre

Public Document Pack



Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

2

7.  Contaminated Land Strategy 19 - 64

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection on the review 
and update of the Contaminated Land Strategy

8.  Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 65 - 92

Report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture on the adoption of the 
Sport and Physical Activity Strategy

9.  Economic Development Strategy 93 - 128

Report of the Cabinet Member for Local Economy on the Horsham District 
Economic Development Strategy

10.  Creation of a Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee 129 - 134

Report of the Monitoring Officer on the creation of a Property Investment 
Advisory Sub-Committee of the Cabinet

11.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – there are currently no matters for consideration

12.  Forward Plan 135 - 142

To note the Forward Plan

13.  To consider matters of special urgency



1

Cabinet
24 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader 
and Leisure & Culture), Philip Circus (Housing & Public Protection), 
Brian Donnelly (Finance & Assets), Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy), 
Kate Rowbottom (Community & Wellbeing) and Claire Vickers 
(Planning & Development)

Apologies: Councillor: Roy Cornell (Waste, Recycling & Cleansing)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, 
Matthew French, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman, Jim Sanson and Michael Willett

EX/45  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd September 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/46  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/47  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development updated Members on the 
current position regarding the submission of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Draft Charging Schedule for Examination.

The Leader reported the receipt of a petition opposed to charging for parking in 
rural car parks, an item that was to be considered at this meeting.

EX/48  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

One member of the public had submitted a question in respect of the item on 
rural car parking but was unable to be present to ask it in person.  The Leader 
therefore asked the following question on their behalf:

H
[...]
 Committee.

EX/54  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/55  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 10



Report to Cabinet 

12th January 2017
By the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 
&
By the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Main report not exempt

Appendix 1 – Exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

Appointment of Building Contractor – Broadbridge Heath 
Construction of Leisure Centre

Executive Summary

On 23rd November 2015 Cabinet approved the redevelopment of the leisure centre at 
Broadbridge Heath. The necessary budget was approved by Council on 9th December 
2015. The design phase of the project has been completed and this report deals with the 
appointment of the building contractor for the construction of the leisure centre.   

The value of the contract exceeds the EU procurement threshold of £4.1m.  The works 
were therefore procured via the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU).  The works 
were tendered via the OJEU Competitive Negotiation route

After undertaking a market testing exercise, the Council’s professional team recommended 
selecting a contractor through a single stage design and build route.  Tender documents 
were developed and a Pre-Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ) was prepared to seek 
expressions of interest from contractors.

In total, nine bidders submitted a PQQ response and five were successfully taken forward 
to the Invitation to Tender stage. 

Bidders were asked to provide a price for the construction of the new leisure centre and 
demolition of the old one and to provide a series of answers to questions which were 
evaluated as the quality element of the process.

Of the five contractors selected for ITT stage, 3 declined to bid, leaving two contractors in 
a head to head competitive situation.  The details of the two contractors are included in 
Appendix 1 (Exempt).  

The evaluation process use a 60/40 quality/price split assessment, to ensure a blend 
between an assessment of the quality of the project and a competitive price.    The cost 
and quality elements of the tenders were marked and the final results were as follows:

 Company   A         99%
 Company   B         87%

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



The evaluation panel agreed that these scores accurately reflected their conclusions and 
that Company A should be selected as contractors for the proposed project.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the tender received from Company A, as identified in the attached 
exempt Appendix 1 and to proceed to formal appointment.
 

ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Community Services to enter into the 
contract for the appointment of Company A. 

iii) To grant delegated authority to the Director of Community Services to agree the 
final contract sum.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To appoint a contractor to undertake the construction of the Leisure Centre

Background Papers

Cabinet Report dated 23rd November 2015:  Proposals for the Redevelopment of 
Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre
Referred to Council, 9th December 2015:   Proposals for the Redevelopment of 
Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre
Appendix 1- EXEMPT – Analysis of tenders

Wards affected All

Contact:  Brian Elliott Property and Facilities Manager

Page 12



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council has agreed to develop a new Leisure Centre at Broadbridge Heath to 
provide a facility that will accommodate the expected future growth of the District.

1.2 A contractor is required to construct the new leisure centre.

1.3 The objective of the procurement process is to identify a contractor who has the 
appropriate experience to undertake a project of this nature at a competitive price.  

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Council is com
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

12th January 2017
By the Cabinet Member Housing and Public Protection
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy           

Executive Summary

Since April 2000 Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 has required local 
authorities to produce a written inspection strategy to identify areas of contaminated land 
in their districts.

The Council’s original contaminated land inspection strategy was agreed by Cabinet in 
September 2001 and was reviewed and amended in 2007. Following this review and 
statutory consultation a new contaminated land strategy is recommended to be adopted 
and published.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the new Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy set out at Appendix 1 
to this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) All local authorities are under a statutory duty to review their contaminated land 
inspection strategies

ii) The outcome of the consultation did not result in any objections to the proposed 
new inspection strategy.

           

Background Papers: Horsham District Council’s Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy 2007.

Wards affected: All

Contact: Lee Money, Area Environmental Health Officer, Ext  5410.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Since April 2000 Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 has required 
local authorities to produce a written inspection strategy to identify areas of 
contaminated land in their districts.  

1.2 The Council’s original contaminated land inspection strategy was agreed by Cabinet 
in September 2001 and was reviewed and amended in 2007. The existing strategy 
is due for review.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Council has an existing Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy which this 
report seeks to update.

2.2 The objectives under this Strategy are congruent with HDC’s Corporate Plan 2016 – 
2019 
[...]
y

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

Orphan Site  A site where no Class A or Class B person can be found. 

SDNP South Downs National Park 

Special Sites defined in the guidance and legislation where the EA will be
the lead agency and enforcing authority. Statutory Guidance
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Part IIA, Contaminated 
Land Statutory Guidance (DEFRA, April 2012).

C4SL’s Category 4 Screening Levels. These are levels of contamination 
below which DEFRA considers land is not capable of being 
determined as contaminated land. 

Strategic inspection Collecting information to make a broad assessment of land 
within an authority’s area and then identifying priority land for 
more detailed consideration and/or inspection. 

Detailed inspection Carrying out a detailed inspection of a particular piece of land to 
obtain information on ground conditions and carrying out the 
risk assessments which support decisions under the Part2A 
regime relevant to that land.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

12th January 2017

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture

DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Adoption of Sport and Physical Activity Strategy           

This report seeks Cabinet approval for the adoption of a Horsham District Council Strategy 
for Sport and Physical Activity.

The strategy frames Council priorities for Sport and Physical Activity for the period up to 
2031 within five work strands with a simple overall aim which is ‘To increase participation 
in sport and physical activity and improve the health and wellbeing of people living, 
working or visiting the Horsham District.’

It highlights current priorities, actions and success measures through which successful 
delivery of the strategy can be measured and identifies additional work being undertaken 
to refine future requirements for pitches and facilities.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy as set out in appendix 1 of 
this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Horsham District Planning Framework plans for the delivery of 16,000 new 
homes between 2011 and 2031 and, although pressure on public finance is unlikely 
to abate during this period, the framework brings opportunities to secure and deliver 
new sports infrastructure. Given these factors, it is important that the Council has a 
clear vision of its sport and physical activity priorities and how these can be 
achieved. 

Background Papers:  
Consultation: Community and Culture PDAG, Parish Councils, West Sussex Public 
Health, Sport England, Governing Bodies for Sport, Relevant HDC Departments.        
Wards affected: All
Contact: Trevor Beadle Ex 5209

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval for the adoption of a Horsham District Council 
Strategy for Sport and Physical Activity as attached at appendix 1.

1.2 Horsham District Council works with a wide range of partners to promote sport and 
physical activity and makes significant investment in related facilities and services. 

1.3 Over the next 15 years the district population will grow at a rate of around 900/year 
to a population of 149,000 by 2031 (Source: Office of National Statistics). 

1.4 The population change will increase demand for sport and physical activity services 
and during the same period some of the facilities owned or operated by the Council 
or its partners will reach or approach the end of their natural life. 

1.5 The Horsham District Planning Framework plans for the delivery of 16,000 new 
homes between 2011 and 2031 and, although pressure on public finance is unlikely 
to abate during this period, the framework brings opportunities to secure and deliver 
new sports infrastructure. 

1.6 Given these factors, it is important that the Council has a clear vision of its sport 
and physical activity priorities and how these can be achieved
[...]
ke part as a result of disability 
or personal circumstances have 
increased opportunities to do so.

Strengthening organisations and 
partnerships – increase the number 
and quality of volunteers, coaches 
and clubs and deliver new projects 
through joint investment with other 
public and private sector partners 

This strategy reinforces both  
the value that the council places 
on the importance of sport and 
physical activity and its commitment 
to increasing participation and 
improving health within finite 
financial constraints. 

I not only hope that you support it, 
I also hope that you will participate 
and benefit as a result! 

Councilor Jonathan Chowen 
Portfolio holder for Arts,  
Heritage and Leisure

Horsham District Council 
works with a wide range 
of partners to promote 
sport and physical activity 
and makes significant 
investment in related 
facilities and services. 

Over the next 15 years the district 
population will grow at a rate of 
around 900 a year to a population 
of 149,000 by 2031. The population 
change will increase demand for 
sport and physical activity services 
and during the same period some  
of the facilities owned or operated 
by the council or its partners will 
reach or approach the end of their 
natural life.

The Horsham District Planning 
Framework plans for the delivery  
of 16,000 new homes between 2011 
and 2031 and, although pressure 
on public finance is unlikely to abate 
during this period, the framework 
brings opportunities to secure and 
deliver new sports infrastructure.

900
The district population will grow 
at a rate of around 900 a year over 
the next 15 years.

Given these factors, it is important 
that the council has a clear vision 
of its sport and physical activity 
priorities and how these can be 
achieved.

This strategy frames council 
priorities for sport and physical 
activity for the period up to 2031 
within five work strands with a 
simple overall aim which is:

To increase participation in 
[...]
Of Inactivity 2014
Creating a Sporting Habit For Life (Sport England Strategy 2012 to 2017
This Girl Can
HM Government – Healthy Lives, Healthy People 2011 
Local Government Association – Tackling Obesity: Local government’s new public health role 2013 
Tackling Obesities: Future Choices – Project Report (2nd Edition) – Government Office for Science 2007 
Sport England: Towards an Active Nation 2016 to 2021

Page 90



L16_SD05Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Cabinet

12th January 2017
By the Cabinet Member for Local Economy
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Horsham District Economic Strategy           

Executive Summary

Local Authorities must set out a clear economic vision and strategy for their area which 
positively and proactively encourages sustainable economic growth. In December 2015, 
work commenced on an Economic Strategy for the District. The new strategy sets the key 
economic priorities for the District and the resources needed to deliver economic growth.

This report summarises the five priority areas for the Economic Strategy and the key 
economic challenges facing the District. It recommends that the Economic Strategy 
(Appendix 1) is approved. The strategy will then set the context for the work of the 
Economic Development Team and seek to deliver the economic growth the District needs. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) to approve the Horsham District Economic Strategy

Reasons for Recommendations

The approval of the Economic Strategy ensures that the priorities and actions are 
endorsed by the Council as a whole. It will be a visible document that demonstrates to 
businesses and residents, the commitment to securing economic growth for the District.

         

Background Papers

None

Wards affected: All wards in Horsham District

Contact: Clare Mangan, Economic Development Manager 01403 215303

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



2

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework sets out the Government’s commitment to 
securing economic growth in order to create jobs and prosperity. Within this, Local 
Authorities should plan proactively to meet the development needs of business and 
support an economy fit for the 21st Century.

1.2 Local Authorities must set out a clear economic vision and strategy for their area 
which positively and proactively encourages sustainable economic growth. In 
December 2015, work commenced on an Economic Strategy for the District. The 
new strategy sets the key economic priorities for the District and the resources 
needed to deliver economic growth.

1.3 The initial background analysis of the economic challenges facing the District 
highlighted three key areas:

Business Rates Performance 

Business rates for the District have remained static since 2013. In terms of growth 
in the business rateable value, Horsham is ranked 288 out of all English Authorities 
and is the lowest ranking authority in West Sussex.

Loss of Business Rates

The loss of 3 office buildings in North Street and Chart Way to residential resulted in 
the loss of £495,000 in business rates. The closure of the Novartis site resulted in 
the loss of £795,000 in business rates.

Employment Land

The Northern West Sussex Economic Growth Assessment 2014 estimated an 
employment land shortfall of 21.5 ha within the District. A new business park at 
Land North of Horsham (4.6 ha) has now been allocated but a significant shortfall 
remains.

1.4 To actively address these key issues, it is essential that we have a robust Economic 
Strategy. This provides the framework for the economic priorities of the Council and 
highlights where resources need to be focused to identify new employment 
opportunities and secure economic growth. 

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The report supports the economic priorities in the Corporate Plan. 

Page 94



3

3 Details

3.1 The strategy focuses on five priority areas: 

Priority 1: Inwar
[...]
er new digital technology and 
launch University Enterprise Zones to support high-tech businesses. Key proposals include a long-term infrastructure strategy so the 
counties, district and borough councils and Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) can work with Government to tackle congestion and 
invest in key sites for housing and employment. 
 
The devolution bid, if successful would help to:  
 

 Unlock more brownfield sites to build affordable homes  
 Deliver 34,000 planned homes - supporting 58,000 new jobs 
 Roll out world class digital infrastructure - bringing superfast broadband to every urban and rural community and the 

prospect of ultrafast connectivity to all key business  
 Ensure the 3SC has an agreed programme of investment to tackle notorious road congestion across the counties, with the 

3SC applying for development funding to implement the work  
 Co-ordinate work to improve rail capacity between London and the south coast to enable access to high speed rail 
 Establish an integrated bus network across the 3SC and Greater Brighton areas with smart ticketing to help residents 

access jobs, education, training, leisure and tourism 
 Reduce hard to fill vacancies across the  3SC area and begin to close the skills gap  

P
age 127



 

 Horsham District Economic Strategy 30 

Glossary: 
 
CDIT  Creative, Digital and IT 
CPD  Continuing professional development 
PD  Permitted development 
STEM  Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths 

P
age 128



Report to Cabinet

12 January 2017
Monitoring Officer
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Creation of a Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee (Property Investment)           

Executive Summary

Decisions about the acquisition of property investments are likely to be for financial 
amounts that exceed the Council’s key decision threshold of £250,000. Under the revised 
Constitution and Governance regulations agreed by full council such decisions are 
required to be made by the Cabinet collectively meeting in public. 

In order to provide greater understanding and more certainty about property decisions, 
Section 102 (4) of the Local Government Act provides for the Cabinet to appoint a Sub-
Committee to advise it on any matter relating to the discharge of its functions. The Cabinet 
needs to receive advice from a wider group of members before making a key decision on  
property investment. This report recommends the formation of a Cabinet Property 
Investment Advisory Sub-Committee for this task.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) to create a Property Investment Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee of six 
members of the council in accordance with 3.4 below

ii) to receive, and agree, the nominations of the Leader of the Council for the 
appointment of the membership of the advisory sub-committee 

ii) to agree the terms of reference for the sub-committee set out in paragraph 3.5 
of this report and the next steps identified in paragraph 4.1

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To discharge the purposes of the  Constitution of the Council, by enabling decisions 
to be taken efficiently and effectively, and ensure that those responsible for decision 
making are clearly identifiable to local people. 

Background Papers

None

Wards affected: All wards

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



Contact: Paul Cummins, Head of Legal and Democratic Services.

Page 130



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Full Council in April 2016 improved the governance arrangements at the Council. It 
standardised its ‘key decision’ threshold to that of typical district councils and re-
affirmed that all key decisions would be made only by Cabinet collectively at a 
publicly convened meeting. Consequently, a key decision can no longer be made 
by a Cabinet member or officer individually. 

1.2 ‘Key decisions’ were introduced by the Local Government Act 2000 and the 
definition has been most recently restated in the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and 
[...]
t Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations

5.1 The Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, the Senior 
Leadership Team and the Property and Facilities, Manager have been consulted on 
the matters detailed in this report. The Finance and Assets PDAG met on 19 
December 2016 and noted the proposal for the minor adjustment to existing 
arrangements, including the cessation of the property sub-group of the Finance 
PDAG upon the resolution of Cabinet on 12 January 2017. The group welcomed the 

Page 132



proposal for greater transparency and noted that the statutory role of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Chairman would preclude that post holder from appointment to the 
Sub-Committee.

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 Retention of the existing advisory arrangements for property investment decisions 
would not discharge the purposes of the constitution.

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 All key decisions relating to property investment will be considered by the Cabinet 
consequent to the report before Cabinet detailing the resource consequence of 
each recommendation. As such, there are no resource consequences flowing from 
this report to form the sub-committee. Key decision making will follow the 
constitution and associated regulation. 

7.2 The changes to the advisory function introduced in April 2016 were met from 
existing staff resources, however, the suite of 42 policy development advisory group 
meetings per year has proven demanding on staff resources. The sub-committee 
proposed in this report will add a further 4 meetings to the calendar per year. 

7.3 The scheme of members allowances does not provide for a special responsibility 
allowance to be payable to the chairman of the sub-committee.

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 Section 102 (4) of the Local Government Act provides for the Cabinet to appoint a 
Sub-Committee to advise it on any matter relating to the discharge of its functions, 
and any such (Sub)-Committee 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
12 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader 
and Leisure and Culture), Philip Circus (Housing and Public 
Protection), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Gordon Lindsay 
(Local Economy), Kate Rowbottom (Community and Wellbeing) and 
Claire Vickers (Planning and Development)

Apologies: Councillor: Roy Cornell (Waste, Recycling and Cleansing)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening and Nigel Jupp

EX/56  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/57  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/58  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

EX/59  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/60  BROADBRIDGE HEATH LEISURE CENTRE

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Assets reported that, following approval for the redevelopment of 
the leisure centre at Broadbridge Heath by Cabinet on 23rd November 2015 
and approval of the necessary budget by Council on 9th December 2015, the 
design phase of the project had been completed and approval was now being 
sought for the appointment of the building contractor for the construction of the 
leisure centre.

As the value of the contract exceeded the EU procurement threshold of 
£4,100,000, the works had been procured via the Official Journal of the 
European Union (OJEU) and tendered via the OJEU Competitive Negotiation 
route.



Cabinet
12 January 2017

2

Of the five contractors selected for the invitation to tender stage, two had 
submitted tenders.  Details of the two contractors were submitted.

The evaluation process for the tenders had used a 60/40 quality/price split 
assessment, to ensure a blend between an assessment of the quality of the 
project and a competitive price.  The cost and quality elements of the tenders 
had been marked with Company A achieving a score of 99% and Company B 
87%.  On this basis it was therefore recommended that Company A should be 
appointed as the contractor for the construction of the Leisure Centre.

Members of the Finance and Assets and Leisure and Culture Policy 
Development Advisory Groups had been consulted and no adverse comments 
had been received.

RESOLVED

(i) That the tender received from Company A be approved and that 
they be formally appointed as the Council’s contractor for the 
construction of the Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre.

(ii) That the Director of Community Services be authorised to enter 
into the contract for the appointment of Company A.

(iii) That the Director of Community Services be authorised to agree 
the final contract sum.

REASON

To appoint a contractor to undertake the construction of the Leisure 
Centre.

EX/61  CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection reported that, in 
accordance with Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Council 
was required to produce a written inspection strategy to identify areas of 
contaminated land within the district.

The Council’s original contaminated land inspection strategy had been agreed 
in September 2001 and was reviewed and amended in 2007.  A further review 
and statutory consultation had recently been undertaken and a new 
contaminated land strategy was now recommended for approval and 
publication.

The Housing and Public Protection Policy Development Advisory Group 
supported the proposal

RESOLVED



Cabinet
12 January 2017

3

3

That the new Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy be approved as 
set out in the report.

REASONS

(i) All local authorities are under a statutory duty to review their 
contaminated land inspection strategies.

(ii) The outcome of the consultation did not result in any objections to 
the proposed new inspection strategy.

EX/62  SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture reported that a Horsham District 
Council Strategy for Sport and Physical Activity had been produced which 
framed the Council’s priorities for Sport and Physical Activity for the period up to 
2031 within five work strands, with a simple overall aim which was ‘To increase 
participation in sport and physical activity and improve the health and wellbeing 
of people living, working or visiting the Horsham District’.

The strategy highlighted current priorities, actions and measures through which 
the successful delivery of the strategy could be measured and identified 
additional work being undertaken to refine future requirements for pitches and 
facilities.

The Leisure and Culture Policy Development Advisory Group supported the 
proposal.

RESOVED

That the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy be approved as set out in 
the report.

REASON

The Horsham District Planning Framework plans for the delivery of 
16,000 new homes between 2011 and 2031 and, although pressure on 
public finance is unlikely to abate during this period, the framework 
brings opportunities to secure and deliver new sports infrastructure. 
Given these factors, it is important that the Council has a clear vision of 
its sport and physical activity priorities and how these can be achieved.

EX/63  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy reported that Local Authorities needed 
to set out a clear economic vision and strategy for their area which positively 
and proactively encouraged sustainable economic growth.  Therefore, in 
December 2015, work had commenced on producing an Economic Strategy for 



Cabinet
12 January 2017

4

the District.  The proposed new strategy set the key economic priorities for the 
District and identified the resources needed to deliver economic growth.

The five priority areas for the Economic Strategy were summarised as: inward 
investment; enterprise; skills and employment; infrastructure; and promoting the 
District offer.  The key economic challenges facing the District were also 
summarised.  

The strategy would set the context for the work of the Economic Development 
Team and would seek to deliver the economic growth the District needed.

The Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group supported the 
proposal.

Members discussed a number of issues including the need for local planning 
policies that supported economic growth and development; the importance of 
good transport infrastructure including individual company travel plans; the 
need for fit for purpose business accommodation at all levels of operation; and 
the value of an attractive environment and adequate technology infrastructure in 
attracting and retaining businesses.

RESOLVED

That the Horsham District Economic Strategy be approved.

REASON

Approval of the Economic Strategy ensures that the priorities and actions 
are endorsed by the Council as a whole. It will be a visible document that 
demonstrates to businesses and residents, the commitment to securing 
economic growth for the District.

EX/64  CREATION OF A CABINET ADVISORY SUB-COMMITTEE

The Monitoring Officer reported that decisions about the acquisition of property 
investments were likely to be for financial amounts that exceeded the Council’s 
key decision threshold of £250,000.  Under the revised Constitution and 
Governance regulations agreed by Council such decisions were required to be 
made by the Cabinet collectively meeting in public.

Section 102 (4) of the Local Government Act provided for the Cabinet to appoint 
a Sub-Committee to advise it on any matter relating to the discharge of its 
functions.  In order to provide greater understanding and more certainty about 
property decisions, the Cabinet needed to receive advice from a wider group of 
members before making a key decision on property investment.  It was 
therefore recommended that a Cabinet Property Investment Advisory Sub-
Committee should be formed for this task.



Cabinet
12 January 2017

5

5

The Leader advised Cabinet of his nominations for the membership of the sub-
committee in addition to the positions reserved to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Assets, the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and the 
Leader of the Opposition.

RESOLVED

(i) That a Property Investment Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee of 
six Members of the council be created in accordance with the 
report.

(ii) That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, the Leader of 
the Council, the Deputy Leader, the Leader of the Opposition and 
Councillors Nigel Jupp and Brian O’Connell be appointed to the 
membership of the Advisory Sub-Committee.

(iii) That the terms of reference for the Sub-Committee be agreed as 
set out in the report.

REASON

To discharge the purposes of the Constitution of the Council, by enabling 
decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively, and ensure that those 
responsible for decision making are clearly identifiable to local people.

EX/65  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters for consideration.

EX/66  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/67  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.31 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


